# -OP \$400,00 113167

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wilmer L Sibbitt Jr.	11/08/2007
Randy R Sibbitt	11/08/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Avasca Medical Inc.
Street Address:	12 Black Mesa
City:	Santa Fe
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO
Postal Code:	87506-7774

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11316775
Application Number:	11508656
Application Number:	11508715
Application Number:	11508662
Application Number:	60711279
Application Number:	60726985
PCT Number:	US0633025
PCT Number:	US0633033
PCT Number:	US0633031
PCT Number:	US0633032

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (505)213-0998

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5059442654

PATENT REEL: 020087 FRAME: 0533

500394566

Email: Gerald@HiseyGrafe.com

Correspondent Name: V. Gerald Grafe
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2689

Address Line 4: Corrales, NEW MEXICO 87048

NAME OF SUBMITTER: V. Gerald Grafe

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment (signed)#page1.tif source=assignment (signed)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020087 FRAME: 0534

Signature page to: Assignment of Inventions, Applications and Patents Relating to the following patents and applications: 60/711,279; 11/316,775; 60/726,985; 11/508,656; 11/508,715; 11/508,662; PCT/US2006/033033; PCT/US2006/033025; PCT/US2006/033031; PCT/US2006/033032. <u>//--にちゃ / 月 Dug GCT y は、 人 パイ</u> date city and/state where signed inventor Wilmer L. Sibbitt, Jr. STATE OF Lew Gerner COUNTY OF Bernalille OFFICIAL SEAL On the date listed above, the inventor named above personally appeared beforemented by the known to be the individuals described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, anti-who-acknowledged to me that each of them executed the same. - Jackie Notary Public date city and state where signed inventor Randy R. Sibbitt STATE OF Con Maxico COUNTY OF Sandous OFFICIAL SEAL On the date listed above, the inventor named above personally appeared before me, to me known to be the individuals described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that each of them executed the same. STATE OF COUNTY OF BELLIALITIE OFFICIAL SEAT On the date listed above, the inventor named above personally appeared before me, to me known to be the individuals described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that each of them executed the same.

> PATENT REEL: 020087 FRAME: 0535

**RECORDED: 11/08/2007** 

## Assignment of Inventions, Applications and Patents

The undersigned inventors, have made inventions disclosed in the patent applications set forth below, and own all right, title, and interest in and to such inventions, patent applications, and patents and applications claiming such inventions.

Title	Filing date	Application serial number	Docket number
Vascular Closure Methods and Apparatuses	08/25/2005	60/711,279	00045.05005
Vascular Ciosure Methods and Apparatuses	12/23/2005	11/316,775	00045.05002
Sealant Plug Syringes, Tubes, and Pencils	10/14/2005	60/726,985	00045.05006
Vascular Closure Methods and Apparatuses	08/23/2006	11/508,656	00084.06004
Vascular Closure Methods and Apparatuses	08/23/2006	11/508,715	00084.06004
Vascular Opening Edge Eversion Methods and Apparatuses	08/23/2006	11/508,662	00084.06007
Vascular Closure Methods and Apparatuses	08/24/2006	PCT/US2006/033033	00084.06001
Vascular Closure Methods and Apparatuses	08/24/2006	PCT/US2006/033025	00084.06002
Vascular Closure Methods and Apparatuses	08/24/2006	PCT/US2006/033031	00084.06003
Vascular Opening Edge Eversion Methods and Apparatuses	08/24/2006	PCT/US2006/033032	00084.06006

lin consideration of at least one of: (a) payments from, (b) interest in, and (c) agreements with Avasca Medical, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, mailing address 12 Black Mesa, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87506-7774, each of us have agreed, among other things, to assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all rights to the inventions described in the above-referenced patent applications.

Therefore, each of us hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto Assignee my entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the patents and patent applications set forth above, and in and to all resulting patents and patent applications, wherever they may be granted, including U.S. and foreign patents and applications, and including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part to the extent claiming said inventions, reissues, renewals, re-examinations or extensions thereof. Each of us hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other appropriate agency or official to issue said patents to Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Each of us covenants with Assignee that my interest in the rights and property herein conveyed is free and clear of any encumbrance and that each of us have full right to convey the same as herein expressed. Each of us agrees, at the request of Assignee, to make, execute, and deliver to Assignee, or other party prosecuting patent applications on this invention, any and all papers, documents, affidavits, applications, statements or other instruments relating to said invention, take all rightful oaths and do all acts as may reasonably be required of me in or incident to the prosecution of any or all applications on said invention or in the adjustment or settlement of any interferences or other actions or proceedings that said applications or patents thereon may encounter or in which they may become involved.

(Signature page of Wilmer L. Sibbitt, Randy R. Sibbitt, and Assignee follows)

PATENT REEL: 020087 FRAME: 0536